
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 26 June 2013 at 9.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall 

Contact: Beverley Ireland (0116 305 6339) 

Email: beverley.ireland@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. David Bill MBE 

Cllr. J. Boyce 
Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 

Miss. H. Kynaston 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Cllr. Byron Rhodes 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
1.  
  

Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

To advise of any items which the Chairman 
has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Development of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 



 
 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Commissioning Framework - presentation.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 

8.  
  

Developing Change options - presentation.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 

9.  
  

Police and Crime Plan refresh - presentation.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 

10.  
  

Stage 2 Transfers - presentation.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 

11.  
  

Police and Crime Commissioner: - Annual 
Report  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

12.  
  

Police and Crime Panel: Constitution and 
Governance Issues.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 21 - 38) 

13.  
  

Police and Crime Panel: proposed timetable of 
meetings.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

 

14.  
  

Police and Crime Panel: Political Balance.  
 

 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

15.  
  

Police and Crime Panel: Allowances for 
Independent Co-opted Members.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

16.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 25 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC – Leicestershire County Council  (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Colin Golding 
Cllr. Tony Greenwood MBE 
Mr. Stephen Hampson 
Miss. Helen Kynaston 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Barrie Roper 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
Cllr. David Wright 
 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Harborough District Council 
Blaby District Council 
Charnwood Borough Council 
Independent Member 
Independent Member 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Rutland County Council 
Leicester City Council 
Leicester City Council 
Leicester City Council 
Melton Borough Council 

In attendance. 

Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Simon Cole, Chief Constable 
 

 

 

 

 

 

22. Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 

23. Urgent items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

24. Declarations of interest. 

All members of Community Safety Partnerships declared non-pecuniary 
personal interests in all matters relating to those partnerships. 
 
Mr J T Orson CC, Cllr T Pendleton, Cllr B Roper and Cllr S Russell all declared 
non-pecuniary interests as members of the Strategic Partnership Board. 
 
Cllr C Golding declared a non-pecuniary personal interest as he was a non-
executive director of the Probation Trust. 
 
Col R Martin declared a non-pecuniary personal interest as he was a trustee of 

Agenda Item 33



 

 

 
2

Warning Zone, which was in receipt of funding from the Police. 
 
Cllr M Sood declared a non-pecuniary personal interest as the Chairman of the 
Leicester Council of Faiths. 
 

25. Police and Crime Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017. 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
introducing the Police and Crime Plan to be published by 31 March 2013.  A 
copy of the report, marked B, is filed with the minutes.  The Panel also 
considered the Equality Impact Assessment (together with the associated 
Action Plan)  that had been carried out on the Police and Crime Plan, and 
comments, including suggested minor amendments to the text of the Plan, that 
had been drafted to assist the Panel in its consideration.  Copies of these are 
also filed with the minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the 
Chief Constable to the meeting. 
 
The PCC introduced the Police and Crime Plan and highlighted that it had 
changed significantly from the draft received by the Panel at its meeting on 30 
January, as a result of the Panel’s comments and feedback from wider public 
consultation: in particular, the section on partnership working had been 
extensively amended.  The PCC drew attention to the Equality Impact 
Assessment which had been produced by independent experts on behalf of his 
office.   
 
The PCC assured the Panel that there would minor changes made to some of 
the policing targets, to reflect the recent Home Office announcement regarding 
sanctioned detection rates, before the Plan was published. 
 
The PCC reminded the Panel that a further version of the Plan would be 
produced in September, taking account of the commissioning decisions he 
would be making in June and the work being done on closing the gap b
[...]
E & CRIME 

COMMISSIONER 

 
Date WEDNESDAY 26 JUNE 2013 – 9.00 A.M.  

 
Author :  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To brief the Police and Crime Panel on the development of the Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner from its Police Authority origins through to the current state and 
projecting future requirements.  

 
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the Panel notes this report and indicates its support for the 

measured approach being taken to the development of the Office.  
 
Background 
 
3. In order to ensure that the Police and Crime Commissioner can fulfil all duties 

expected of him, it is essential that he has access to appropriate support and facilities.  
The support may come from a number of sources such as staff dedicated to the 
OPCC, services from Leicestershire Police, secondments, partner support and 
collaboration.  Facilities may also be derived from a variety of sources, but will 
predominantly be accommodation and information systems support delivered by 
Leicestershire Police.  

 
4. It is, of course, expected that the support and facilities are delivered to the OPCC in 

the most economical, effective and efficient way possible.  
 
5. A full report is being prepared for the Panel that describes the development of the 

OPCC.  It is anticipated that the report will be available for despatch before 21 June 
2013.  That report will be despatched through the usual channels and will be available 
to the public as well as to the Panel. 

 
Person to Contact 
Mr P Stock, Chief Executive – Tel 0116 229 8980 
Email:  paul.stock@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 67



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 

 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date WEDNESDAY 26 JUNE 2013 – 9.00 A.M. 

 

Subject 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 

Author CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present to the Police and Crime
[...]
 He will receive data on complaints received 
on a quarterly basis at business meetings held with the Force.  Between meeting 
dates the PCC will undertake his own dip sampling of complaint files.  The outcome 
of the dip sampling will be discussed at the business meeting.   
 
There have been no complaints received by the Police and Crime Panel relating to 
the senior posts within the Office of the PCC (as defined earlier in this report) 
between 22/11/12 and 31/3/13.  
 
 
Subsequent Transfer Scheme  
 
Discussions are ongoing about the Subsequent Transfer Scheme, which is due to 
take place by the end of March 2014. 
 

18



9 

 

Register of Interests 
 
A register of Sir Clive’s disclosable interests can be found on the OPCC’s website at 
http://www.leics.pcc.police.uk/Document-Library/Sir-Clive-Loader---Disclosable-
Interests-Completed-Form.pdf 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 26 JUNE 2013 

 
REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 
 (a) advise the Panel of action taken by the County Solicitor to produce 

further procedures in relation to the operation of arrangements for 
dealing with complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 
 (b) facilitate discussion with a view to clarifying issues relating to 

declarations of interests by members of the Panel; and 
 
 (c) seek the agreement of the Panel on two issues relating to constitutional 

governance arrangements, the relationship with the Joint Audit Risk 
and Assurance Panel (JARAP) for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and Chief Constable and the payment of expenses or allowances to 
independent members. 

 
Introduction 
 
2. The following documents have been produced to provide the constitutional 

framework for the operation of the Police and Crime Panel: 
 

1.  Terms of Reference 

2. Panel Arrangements  

3. Rules of Procedure – relating to conduct of meetings 

4. Rules of Procedure – working arrangements 

5. Guidance on conducting Confirmation Hearings 

6. Protocols with other bodies 

- Police and Crime Commissioner 

- Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny at Leicestershire County 

Council  

 
3. These documents have been published on the website for the Police and 

Crime Panel and are accessible at 
www.leics.gov.uk/policeandcrimepanel.htm.     
 
The procedures for dealing with complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner are discussed below. 

 

Agenda Item 1221



2 

 

4. The process for agreeing those documents and any amendments to them 

does vary according to the nature of the issue under consideration, as 

follows:- 

 

(a) Terms of Reference, Panel Arrangements: to be agreed by all local 

authorities on the Panel (required by law) 

(b) Rules of Procedure, relating to both conduct of meetings and working 

arrangements: to be agreed by the Panel (required by law) 

(c) Guidance on conducting Confirmation Hearings: agreed by the Panel 

on 20 December 2012 

(d) Protocols with other bodies require the agreement of the Panel and the 

other bodies concerned and were agreed by the Panel on 20 

December 2012. 

 
5. In relation to the operation of complaints procedures against the Police and 

Crime Commissioner or his Deputy(ies), if appointed, the Panel has set the 
general direction of travel and delegated to the County Solicitor responsibility 
for formulating detailed procedures.   

 
6. It is proposed that in order to assist in the further development of appropriate 

arrangements, the County Solicitor be given delegated responsibility to make 
amendments to the suite of documents, with the exception of the Terms of 
Reference, Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure, subject to 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Panel. 

 
Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
7. At
[...]
those persons as members of the Panel.  Whilst the Panel is 
independent of the County Council, it would appear appropriate for the County 
Council Code to apply in the same way as that Code applies to co-opted 
members on County Council committees.  The Panel is asked to agree to this 
proposal and note that, if agreed, Independent Members will receive training 
on the application of that Code. 

 
The Joint Audit Risk and Assurance Panel (JARAP): Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief Constable 
 
19. The above Panel has been established in light of the principles of good 

governance laid down by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountability (CIPFA) and the financial management code of practice for the 
police service of England and Wales.  The view has been taken that the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable are 
intrinsically linked by the priorities of the Public and Crime Plan and therefore 
it is in the best interests of the public, value for money and probity that the 
JARAP is established. 

 
20. The purpose of the JARAP is defined in its terms of reference as being:- 
 
  “To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of 
  the following – 

24



5 

 

 

• The risk management and the internal framework 
operated by the PCC and Chief Constable 

• The effectiveness of their respective governance arrangements 

• Appointment, support and keep under review the work of 
internal and external auditors as they provide assurance on risk 
management, internal controls and the annual accounts through 
their work 

• Financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it 
affects the PCC and the Chief Constable’s exposure to risk, 
weakens the control environment and undermines their ability to 
provide good value for money.   

• The financial reporting process.”  
 

21. The Terms of Reference further state that: “The JARAP will establish effective 
communication with… other relevant stakeholders, in
[...]
verlap 

or duplication of effort as between the two bodies.  It would be appropriate for 
this to be managed carefully, not only to avoid duplication of effort but also to 

25



6 

 

reduce the risk of expectations being placed upon the PCC which are 
inconsistent. 

 
26. The Panel is asked to agree that the County Solicitor be authorised to 

undertake further discussions with the officers supporting the JARAP with a 
view to developing appropriate arrangements for liaison over work plans and 
decision-making processes, sharing of information and consultation so that 
the views of one body are appropriately fed into the decision-making 
processes of the other, to avoid unnecessary duplication and ensure that work 
programmes are, so far as is appropriate, complimentary. 

 
Recommendations  
 
27. The Panel is requested to:- 
 

(a) agree that the County Solicitor be given authority in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Panel to make amendments 
to Guidance on conducting Confirmation Hearings, Protocols for 
working with other authorities and procedures relating to complaints 
against the Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 
(b) note the general principles relating to Codes of Conduct for elected 

members and declarations of interest as a starting point to assist 
members on these issues; 

 
(c) agree that the Leicestershire County Council Code of Conduct apply to 

the independent members of the Panel; 
 
(d) agree that the County Solicitor undertake further discussions to develop 

appropriate arrangements for liaison, sharing of information and 
consultation with the Joint Audit Risk and Assurance Panel for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable.  
 

 
Officer to contact 
 
David Morgan, County Solicitor 
Tel: 0116 305 6007  Email: david.morgan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A – Procedures and processes for Complaints against the Police and 

Crime Commissioner 
 
   

26



Arrangements for Handling Complain
[...]
atters 
 

14. All serious complaints or conduct matters (i.e. those that might involve the 
commission of a criminal offence) will be referred to the IPCC within 24 hours 
of receipt.  Such complaints will first be recorded on the Complaints 
Database.  The complainant, if there is one, and, if appropriate, the person 
complained against will be informed that the matter has been referred. 
 

15. The IPCC will decide whether or not it is necessary for any such complaint or 
conduct matter to be investigated. 
 

16. If the IPCC decides a complaint or conduct matter does not need to be 
investigated, it will refer it back to the Panel to deal with it.  The IPCC will 
keep you inform the person complained against informed of this. 
 

17. If the matter is referred to the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS) and they 
decide to prosecute, the IPCC will notify the Panel and any other person 
entitled to be kept informed. 
 

18. The IPCC will publish any investigation report and send a copy to the Panel.  
This will be subject to the IPCC’s ‘harm test’ prior to any such publication and, 
if it considers that it is necessary to do so, it may delay publishing or withhold 
part of a report. 
 

Reporting Arrangements 
 

19. The County Solicitor will report on a bi-annual basis to the Panel on the 
numbers of complaints received, handled and their outcomes. 

 
Further information can be found in the Process for handling complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner that 
may be appointed, at www.leics.gov.uk/policeandcrimepanel.htm.  

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL - 26 JUNE 2013 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR 

 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Panel of the consequences of the 

elections to Leicestershire County Council on the political balance of the 
Panel and to re
[...]
y 

2013 

Prev May 

2013 

May 

2013 

May 

2013 

May 

2013 

Prev  

City 1 1 52 52 1 1      54 

County 30 36 10 4 13 14 2    1 55 

Rutland 16* 17   2 2  3  4 7 25* 

O&W 2 3   22 23    2  26 

Harb 27 27   9 10    1  37 

Melton 18 20 5 7     4 1 1 28 

H&B 14 14 1 1 19 18     1 34 

Charn 34 33 14 16 1 1    3 2 52 

Blaby 26 28 6 6 5 5   2   39 

NWL 20 21 16 16 1 1    1  38 

Total 188 200 104 102 73 75 2 3 6 12 12 388 

% 48.45 51.42 26.80 26.22 18.81 19.28 0.52 0.77 1.55 3.09 3.08  

 

* Vacancy (vice Roper): Election on 27 June 

 

The population distribution across the City, County and Rutland (from the 2011 Census): 

 Population % 

Leicester City 329 000 32 

County 650 000 64 

Rutland 37 000 4 

 

10 Members (Statutory Minimum) – Leader or nominee. Not politically balanced 

Conservative: Labour: Liberal Democrat: 

County City Oadby & Wigston 

Rutland  Hinckley & Bosworth 

Harborough  

Melton 

Blaby 

North West Leics 

Charnwood 

 Conservative Labour Lib Dem Total 

Statutory  7 1 2 10 

% 70% 10% 20%  

Co-opted to achieve better 

balance 

 +3   

Total 7 4 2 13 

Political % 53.85% 30.77% 15.38%  

 County City Rutland  

 8 4 1 13 

% 61.53 30.77 7.69  

 

Appendix A 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

 
ALLOWANCES FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 

 
REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR 

 
 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Panel to consider whether or not 

allowances should be paid to the two co-opted members of the Panel who are 
independent of the local authorities which constitute the Panel. 

 
Constitutional Arrangements 
 
2. The legislation requires that Panel arrangements be agreed which may 

include provision for the payment of allowances. 
 
3. The Panel arrangements agreed by the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

Panel state:- 
 
  “Payment of expenses and allowances, if applicable, for  
  elected memb
[...]
 members of the Panel. 
 
Officer to contact 
 
David Morgan, County Solicitor 
Tel: 0116 305 6007  Email: david.morgan@leics.gov.uk  
 

 

44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2013.
	6 Development of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
	11 Police and Crime Commissioner: - Annual Report
	Annual Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner

	12 Police and Crime Panel: Constitution and Governance Issues.
	Appendix A - Arrangements for Handling Complaints against the PCC

	14 Police and Crime Panel: Political Balance.
	Appendix A - Political Balance 2013

	15 Police and Crime Panel: Allowances for Independent Co-opted Members.



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 26 June 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC – Leicestershire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. David Bill, MBE 
Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Karl Coles 
Cllr. Philip King 
Miss. Helen Kynaston 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Byron Rhodes 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Blaby District Council 
Harborough District Council 
Independent Member 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Melton Borough Council 
Leicester City Council 
Leicester City Council 
Charnwood Borough Council 
Leicester City Council 
Leicester City Council 

In attendance. 

Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

1. Election of Chairman. 

It was proposed by Mr. Slater and seconded by Mr. Pendleton that Mr. J. T. 
Orson CC be elected Chairman of the Panel. 
 

Mr. Orson in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman. 

It was proposed by Mr. Orson and seconded by Mr. Coles that Cllr. T. 
Pendleton be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel. 
 

3. Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2013 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 

4. Urgent items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

5. Declarations of interest. 

All members of Community Safety Partnerships declared personal interests in 
all matters relating to those partnerships. 
 
Mr Orson, Cllr Pendleton and Cllr Russell all declared personal interests as 
members of the Strategic Partnership Board. 
 
Mr Orson and Cllr Senior declared personal interests as former members of the 



 

 

 
2

Police Authority. 
 
Cllr Sood declared personal interests as the Chairman of the Leicester Council 
of Faiths and a member of Sport England. 
 
Miss Kynaston declared a personal, pecuniary interest in the item on 
allowances for independent co-opted members, as she was an independent 
co-opted member (minute no. 15 and undertook to leave the room during 
consideration of that item). 
 

6. Development of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner on the 
development of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) from 
its Police Authority origins to the current state and projecting future 
requirements.  A copy of the report, together with a supplementary report 
containing additional detail, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to the 
meeting. 
 
The PCC explained how his duties and responsibilities exceeded those of the 
former Police Authority and that therefore he believed that the comparisons of 
the costs of PCCs and Police Authorities in the Report of the Home Affairs 
Select Committee were not comparing like with like. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

• When compared with the eight Most Similar Force Groups, the costs of 
Leicestershire’s OPCC were the lowest.  This had not been clear from 
published information because Leicestershire’s OPCC had provided the 
full figures for all staffing costs (including on-costs), whereas it appeared 
that PCCs in other areas had only released information on filled, 
permanent posts and had not included the costs of interim or contract 
staff. 

• It was projected that the costs would fall slightly in 2014/15 (due to a 
reduction in audit costs and the removal of costs associated with 
establishing the Office in the transition year) and that work would 
continue to identify efficiencies to prevent costs rising over the PCC’s 
term of office 

• The PCC and the Chief Constable were two separate, corporate entities, 
with the former responsible for holding the latter to account.  There 
needed to be a clear dividing line between the offices that had not been 
necessary with the former Police Authority. 

• The OPCC and the Force were, however looking at areas (such as HR, 
training, legal support) where resource could be shared to reduce costs. 

• The Force did not operate a recharge system so there were no ongoing 
rent liabilities for use of office space at the Force HQ.   

• The Panel had concerns regarding the workload falling on the PCC; for 
example, since 25 March, he had completed 103 engagements, several 
of which had been in the evening.  His ambition to keep costs as low as 
possible was noted but members suggested that a Deputy PCC could 
assist with the engagement work of the OPCC and would also provide 



 

 

 
3

stability and continuity if required; the PCC responded that he was 
grateful for the comments and would consider the advice further if he 
thought it appropriate given the workload involved. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and that the measured approach being 
taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner to the development of his Office 
be supported. 
 

7. Commissioning Framework - presentation. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation on progress with his 
Commissioning Framework.  A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

• CSPs would be given an indicative figure, based on crime figures for 
their districts, as to the proportion of funding they should bear in mind 
when bidding for funds.  It was suggested linking the funding to levels of 
crime could act as a perverse incentive. 

• The PCC should ensure the commissioning work linked in with 
partnerships and organisations (including schools) that were in a 
position to contribute funding to increase the overall sums available.  
The OPCC was working to develop links with commissioning boards 
across the area, recognising the importance of issues such as housing 
and employment, in preventing crime. 

• The troubled families programmes in Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland were crucial to the early intervention and prevention agendas 
for several partners but did not appear to have sufficient prominence in 
the PCC’s commissioning plans.  The OPCC stated that dialogue on this 
issue would begin in the autumn. 

• The issues around community safety could not be solved by the police 
alone: they were part of a much wider landscape, and a clear strategic 
view  and engagement with Local Strategic Partnerships were required 
before plans and contracts were made. 

• The PCC was looking for partners and agencies to bring forward new 
and innovative ideas intended to meet outcomes of the Police and 
Crime Plan.  Members of the Panel indicated that they would be 
interested, at a future meeting, to discuss the commissioning framework 
with representatives of the voluntary sector and learn of their 
experiences of working with the OPCC in the new community safety 
landscape. 

• The funding available for each CSP would be known by 1 September 
2013. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information now presented be noted. 
 



 

 

 
4

8. Developing Change options - presentation. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation on progress with 
developing change options.  A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

• The Panel would welcome the opportunity to discuss the change 
programme further at a future date with the input of the Chief Constable.  
It would be helpful to have a brief summary of headline figures relating 
to crime statistics and trends in the Force area to inform that discussion. 

• The public would be concerned about changes that might affect the 
presence or visibility of the police in their neighbourhood and elected 
members would find it useful to be made aware of these.  

• It appeared that decisions on moving beat officers into shared or 
community based offices were being taken locally, without any apaprent 
strategic overview.  

• Equality Impact Assessments would need to be carried out on specific 
plans as they emerged: it was noted that certain faith groups in the area 
were feeling particularly vulnerable at the moment; and that certain 
issues affected some communities more than others. 

• It was hoped that contributions from the work being done to commission 
services would serve to reduce pressures on the policing budget. 

• 83.2% of the Force budget was staffing costs and it was inevitable that 
staffing levels would be reduced: it was noted that this could lead to a 
loss of expertise.  The PCC would seek to protect frontline services and 
maintain a police presence in neighbourhoods so far as that was 
compatible with a prudent use of public resources.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the information now presented be noted; 
 

b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a 
further update to a future meeting of the Panel and that the Chief 
Constable be invited to that meeting; 
 

c) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a 
short, high-level summary of crime statistics in the County to members 
of the Panel. 

 

9. Police and Crime Plan refresh - presentation. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation on the work being 
done to refresh the Police and Crime Plan.  A copy of the presentation is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the information now presented be noted; 
 

b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a 



 

 

 
5

report on the refresh of the Police and Crime Plan to the next meeting of 
the Panel in early October and that the Chief Constable be invited to 
attend for that item. 

 

10. Stage 2 Transfers - presentation. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation informing the Panel 
on progress with the Stage 2 Transfers of people and assets between the PCC 
and the Chief Constable.  A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
It was noted that the Transfer Scheme would be agreed over the summer and 
an update on the final position could be provided after then.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the information now presented be noted; 
 

b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a 
further update on the scheme for Stage 2 Transfers to the next meeting 
of the Panel in early October. 

 

11. Police and Crime Commissioner: - Annual Report 

The Panel considered the Annual Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  A copy of the Report is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that future Annual Reports would provide more detail and include 
information on performance against the outcomes and targets in the Police and 
Crime Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner be noted. 
 

12. Police and Crime Panel: Constitution and Governance Issues. 

The Panel considered a report of the County Solicitor, the purpose of which 
was to: advise the Panel of action taken to produce further procedures in 
relation to the operation of arrangements for dealing with complaints against 
the PCC; facilitate discussion with a view to clarifying issues relating to 
declarations of interests by members of the Panel; and seek the agreement of 
the Panel on two issues relating to constitutional governance arrangements, 
the relationship with the Joint Audit Risk and Assurance Panel (JARAP) for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable, and the payment of 
allowances to independent members.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the County Solicitor be given authority, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Panel to make amendments to 
Guidance on conducting Confirmation Hearings, Protocols for working 
with other authorities and procedures relating to complaints against the 



 

 

 
6

Police and Crime Commissioner; 
 

b) That the general principles relating to Codes of Conduct for elected 
members and declarations of interest as a starting point to assist 
members be noted; 
 

c) That the Leicestershire County Council Code of Conduct be applied to 
the independent members of the Panel; 
 

d) That the County Solicitor be requested to undertake further discussions 
to develop appropriate arrangements for liaison, sharing of information 
and consultation with the Joint Audit Risk and Assurance Panel for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable. 

 

13. Police and Crime Panel: proposed timetable of meetings. 

The Panel considered a draft timetable for future meetings, with suggested 
items for consideration at those meetings, a copy of which is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The following suggestions arose from discussion: 
 

• Representatives of the voluntary sector should be invited to discuss the 
PCC’s commissioning arrangements to provide a broader perspective 
on how the OPCC is interacting with and impacting on other 
organisations. 

• The Ministry of Justice reforms would have a significant impact on the 
Police and Crime and the Panel would benefit from a briefing on these. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft timetable, amended in the light of discussion, be approved. 
 

14. Police and Crime Panel: Political Balance. 

The Panel considered a report of the County Solicitor on the consequences of 
the elections to Leicestershire County Council on the political balance of the 
Panel.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the composition of the Panel remain as agreed at its meeting on 23 
November 2012. 
 

15. Police and Crime Panel: Allowances for Independent Co-opted Members. 

(Note: Miss. H Kynaston left the meeting at this point – minute 5 above refers.) 
 
The Panel considered a report of the County Solicitor seeking the Panel’s 
views as to whether or not allowances should be paid to the two co-opted 
members of the Panel who were independent of the local authorities which 
constitute the Panel.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
 



 

 

 
7

RESOLVED: 
 
That the principle of paying an allowance to the independent co-opted 
members of the Panel be approved and that the Leicestershire County Council 
Independent Remuneration Panel be asked to make a recommendation as the 
level of any such allowance, for the Panel’s approval at a future meeting. 
 

16. Date of next meeting. 

(Note: Miss. H Kynaston returned to the meeting at this point.) 
 
The Panel requested that the officers arrange dates for future meetings, in 
accordance with the timetable mentioned above (see minute 13). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.00 am - 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 June 2013 


